
518 

November 21, 1989 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

November 21, 1989 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners o. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman, and o. R. 
Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of November 7, 1989 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were read and approved. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Ventling, Grant 
Solaas, Tracy 
Employment Security Commission 
Bradford, Marilyn 
Solaas, Tracy 
American Guidance Service, Inc. 
American Industrial Services 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Aydelott, Merl S. 
BR C Election Services 
Barkhurst, Marion 
Bel Air Inn 
Bel Air Inn 
Belcom Industries, Inc. 
Bell, Roxanna 
Bennett, JoAnne 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big A 
Brad's Welding 
Butane Power 
c.s.B. Consulting Service 
Cal Gas, Saratoga 
Campbell, Thomas E. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
Carlson, Virginia 
Casper Truck Center 

General 
General 
General 
General 
General 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Election 
Election 
Election 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Elections 
Elections 
Extension 
Coroner 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
various 
Radio Tech 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health Childbirth Graphics Ltd. 

Children's Hospital/Prenatal 
Chimney Rock Enterprises 

Outreach Public Health 

City Market 
City Market 
City Market 
City Market 
Clark Boardman Co. Ltd. 
Clark, Lana D. 
Conoco Inc. 
Consumers Gas 
Cooper Oil 
Cruz, Sally 
Curry, Patti 
Day, Elizabeth 
Daylight Donuts 
Dorethy, Helen M. 
Drive Train 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Energy Housing 
Forsberg, Shirley 
France Flying Service 
Hamilton, .Kathryn 
Hanna, Town of 
Harshman, William 
Henderson, Mabel 
Herold, Gertrude 
Heward, Linda 
Heward, Sl;.aron 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hoke, John L. 
Holland & Shrove 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
I B M 
I B M 
J. C. Kilburn Oil Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 

Extension 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Elections 
Elections 
Public Health 
Election 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Centers 
Sheriff 
General 
Carbon Bldg. 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Election 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections· 
Elections 
Emergency Health 
District Court 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
various 
Data Processing 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 

$ 12.59 
6.00 

1,393.40 
45.00 

2.00 
251.08 
65.22 
10.80 

241.50 
19.35 
11. 00 

184.45 
11.00 
13.68 

149.50 
77.15 
11. 00 
11.00 
11.89 
86.43 
12.70 

1,540.97 
30.00 

227.41 
92.90 

389.51 
130.00 
575.83 
47.76 
11.00 

152.56 
26.45 

120.00 
385.00 

7.80 
164.91 

8.06 
104.71 

57.75 
11.00 
26.41 

356.39 
2,052.12 

27.83 
11. 00 
11. 00 

9.62 
11. 00 

406.92 
704.1=!9 
246.66 
271.25 

5,376.70 
11. 00 

1,888.00 
11. 00 
38.75 
71. 76 
11. 00 
11. 00 
57.40 
11.00 
58.51 

180.00 
90.00 
88.20 
75.25 

153.71 
712.14 
286.00 

3,248.60 
21.11 



Jack's Body & Fender Repair 
Jack's Body & Fender Repair 
Jensen, Mary Ellen 
Johnson, Diane Plam 
Johnson, Dixie R. 
Kar Products 
Kollowa, Kathy R.N. 
Kortes, Dorothy 
Kortes, Kimberly 
Karft, Charlotte 
Kunkler Produce 
Lake, Teresa 
Lasco, Janet L. 
Laubach, 'Dorothy E. 
Leo Community Hall 
McQuay, Elaine 
Memorial Hospital 
Memorial Hospital 
Memorial Hospital 
Memorial Hospital 
Memorial Hospital 
Memorial Hospital 
Merrill, Betty 
Michie, Dr. David 
Miner, Cecilia H. 
Moon, Kathryn 
Mountain Fuel 
New Method Laundry 
Northern Gas 

of 
of 
of 
of 
of 
of 

F. 

Pacific Power 
Parrie's Electronics 
Patch, Sherrie R.N. 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Pierce, Lois:: 
Quill Corp. 

Carbon 
Carbon 
Carbon 
carbon 
Carbon 
Carbon 

Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reynolds, Douglas A. 
Ross, Stanley 
S & J Parts & Rental 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Schinkel, Daniel L. 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
7-Eleven 

County 
County 
County 
County 
County 
County 

Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Election 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Senior Center 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
District Court 
District Court 
District Court 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
Public Health 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Elections 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
various 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Bldg. & Grounds 
Elections 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
W.I.C. 
Elections 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 

Shively Hardware Road & Bridge 
Sims, April Election 
Sinclair Oil corp. Sheriff 
Skyline Motors, Inc. Sheriff 
Smith, Sue R.N. Public Health 
State of Wyoming - Telecommunications Various 
Sweet, Jeffrey c. D.D.S. Emergency Health 
Terry's Towing General 
True Value Carbon Bldg. 
True Value Sheriff 
u. s. West Communications Various 
u. s. West Marketing General 
Valley Super Foods Sheriff 
Walck, Marilyn Elections 
Weickum, Terry L. 
Hest, June E. 
While, Mary 
Wick, Evelyn 
W i 1 son ,' LR • , E • 
Wolfard, Dorothy 
Wolfard, Ronald 
Worman, Maurine 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy 
Wyoming Medical 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
WY Technology Transfer Center 
Young, Ella 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Election 
Election 
Election 
Election 
Public Health 
Election 
::lection 
Election 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 

Big Brothers Big Sisters Social Services 
State of Wyoming-Telecommunications Economic Development 
U. s. West Communications Economic Development 

ABATEMENTS 

Frank & Jacque Clanton 
Hrebek Ranches, Inc. 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

November 21, 1989 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,487.40 
1,046.00 

11. 00 
12.84 
11.00 

192.98 
9.12 

11. 00 
11.00 
11.00 
84.60 
6.90 

11. 00 
11. 00 
10.00 
11.00 

358.00 
577.25 
844.75 
69.00 

166.30 
53.68 
11. 00 
28.00 
70.49 
11.00 
72.05 
18.24 

367.48 
725.85 

10.98 
179.14 
398.00 
10.00 

131.44 
197.20 
249.62 

62.54 
60.03 
72.00 
56.00 
38.00 

110.15 
33.48 

1,029.70 
18.00 
42.78 

474.00 
41.13 
29.95 
1 •• 00 

9.46 
13,515.00 

59.95 
1,266.46 

74.00 
195.00 

4.69 
.94 

2,708.!)9 
283.40 
17.79 
11.00 
45.26 
11. 00 
11.00 
11.00 

250.00 
11. 00 
11.00 
11. 00 

225.00 
8.97 

1,823.75 
25.00 
11. 00 

625.00 
18.29 

1. 81 

147.98 
9.86 
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November 21, 1989 

REBATE 

Amoco Production Company 

BONDS 

Leo J. Chapman 

Theresa A. Johnson 

Teresa Lake 

Karen Mursko 

Robin Powell 

EXTENSION OFFICE 

Erroneous Assessment 

County Fairboard/Treasurer 
11/10/89 - 11/10/90 

Town of Elk Mountain/Treasurer 
1/15/90 - 1/15/91 

County Clerk/Deputy 
7/26/89 - 1/7/91 

County Sheriff/Dispatcher 
11/6/89 - 1/7/91 

County Clerk/Deputy 
7/26/89 - 1/7/91 

$ 19,411.50 

$ 2,0()0.00 

25,000.00 

1,500.00 

1,000.00 

1,500.00 

Extension Service Director, Marilyn Toellner discussed various expenditures of the 
Extension office. 

SHERIFF 

Undersheriff, Don Clemens discussed various expenditures of the Sheriff's de~artment. 

TAX ASSESSMENT 

The tax assessment was executed by Chairman Daily. 

LIQUOR PERMIT TRANSFER 

A motion was made Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to allow the transfer of 
County Retail Malt Beverage Permit #1989-14 from Edward Faust, Receiver for The Place 
to Patsy A. Payne d/b/a The Place. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

The Board offered a bid of $200.00 for a bridge owned by Moffat County, Colorado. The 
bridge is located in Baggs. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to hire Allen Mace to do 
easement, right-of-way and to update the County road files. 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman to appoint Allen Mace as County Sur­
veyor. The motion passed. 

A new motor grader is needed, the Board asked Don Neuman, County Road Supervisor to 
gather cost figures. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to go into executive 
session. 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive 
session. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

o. ud" Daily, Chairma 

ATTEST, 

0
~ 

W. E. Hcirshman,county Clerk 


